• the fund does not have a material foreign exchange exposure and does not, therefore, use foreign
exchange derivatives to hedge its foreign exchange risk;

• active management is within the diversified growth fund and the multi-asset credit fund; and

• there are 13 pensioner members with annuity policies held in the name of the pension scheme trustee. The
arrangements are held with Aviva plc and Scottish Widows Limited. These policies fully match the pension
obligations of those pensioners insured and are therefore set equal to the present value of the related obligations.

As all of the above assets are held in a pooled arrangement, they do not hold a quoted market price in active markets.

There has been no change in the processes used by the Group to manage its risks from the prior year.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit liability are discount rate, price inflation
and mortality. The sensitivity analyses shown below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the respective assumptions occurring at the balance sheet dates, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Increase Decrease
Impact on defined benefit obligation £m £m

0.25% change in discount rate (1.0) 1.0
0.25% change in RPI inflation 0.5 (0.5)
One-year change in the life expectancy at age 65 1.2 (1.2)

27. Share-based payments
In the year ended 31 May 2025, the Group operated one (2024: one) equity-settled share-based payment plan
as described below.

The Group recognised total credit of £0.3 million (including NI) in respect of the LTIP’s equity-settled
share-based payment transactions in the year ended 31 May 2025 (2024: £0.1 million credit).

Long-Term Incentive Plan (‘the Plan’)
The Group operates a Performance Share Plan for senior executives, further details of which can be found
in the Directors’ Remuneration Report in the Group financial statements. Under the Plan, the Group has made